

No. 19-351

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY, a foreign state, and
STIFTUNG PREUSSISCHER KULTURBESITZ,

Petitioners,

v.

ALAN PHILIPP, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOREIGN
INTERNATIONAL LAW SCHOLARS AND JURISTS IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

Lisa M. Geary
Counsel of Record
RMP, LLP
5519 Hackett Rd.
Springdale, AR 72762
(479) 443-2705
lgeary@rmp.law

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	11
I. THERE IS NO APPLICABLE EXCEPTION TO SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	11
A. International Law Does Not Recognize A Self-Standing Immunity Exception For International Crimes Or Other Grave Breaches Of International Law.....	12
B. International Law Does Not Recognize A “Takings” Exception To Immunity For Loss Of Tangible Property Abroad	19
II. EVEN IF A “TAKINGS” EXCEPTION APPLIED, THE ACT AT ISSUE WAS NOT A “TAKING IN VIOLATION OF INTERNATIONAL LAW”	22

A. As Understood Under International Law, The Concept of Genocide Does Not Apply	22
B. Even If The Genocide Convention Applies, The Alleged Acts Did Not Constitute Genocide	25
1. There Is No Evidence The 1935 Transaction Was An Act Of Genocide.....	25
2. There Is No Evidence Of The Required Mens Rea	27
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
International Cases	
<i>A-G Israel v. Eichmann</i> , 36 I.L.R. 5 (Dist. Ct. Jerusalem 1961)	32
<i>Al-Adsani v. Gov't of Kuwait</i> (No 2), 107 I.L.R. 536 (U.K. Ct. App. 1996)	14
<i>Al-Adsani v. United Kingdom</i> , 123 I.L.R. 64 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2001)	14
<i>Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Croatia v. Serb.)</i> , 2015 I.C.J. 3 (Feb. 3).....	23, 26, 28, 30
<i>Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosn. & Herz. v. Serb. & Montenegro)</i> , 2007 I.C.J. 43 (Feb. 26).....	24, 28, 30
<i>Areios Pagos, Prefecture of Voiotia v. Germany</i> , 129 I.L.R. 513 (Greece 2000)	15
<i>Bouzari v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 71 O.R. 3d 675 (Can. Ont. C.A. 2004)	14
<i>Fang v. Jiang Zemin</i> , 141 I.L.R. 702 (N.Z. High Ct. 2006)	14

<i>Ferrini v. Germany</i> , 128 I.L.R. 658 (It. Ct. of Cass. 2004).....	15
<i>Holland v. Lampen-Wolff</i> , 1 WLR 1573 (HL 2000).....	8
<i>Jones v. Ministry of Interior of the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia</i> , [2006] UKHL 26.....	7, 8, 14
<i>Jones v. United Kingdom</i> , App. Nos. 34356/06, 40528/06 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2014)	14, 18
<i>Jurisdictional Immunities of the State (Ger. v. It.: Greece Intervening)</i> , 2012 I.C.J. 99 (Feb. 3).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 15, 17, 20
<i>Kalogeropoulou v. Greece & Germany</i> , 129 I.L.R. 537 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2002).....	14
<i>Kazemi Estate v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 3 S.C.R. 176 (Can. 2014).....	14
<i>McElhinney v. Ireland</i> , 123 I.L.R. 73 (Eur. Ct. H.R. 2001)	20
<i>Prosecutor v. Brđanin</i> , Case No. IT-99-36-T (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia Sept. 1, 2004).....	26

<i>Prosecutor v. Stakić</i> , Case No. IT-97-24-T (Int'l Crim. Trib. for the Former Yugoslavia July 31, 2003) ..26, 30	
<i>Réunion Aérienne v. Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 150 I.L.R. 630 (Fr. Ct. of Cass. 1e civ. 2011) ... 14	
<i>Zhang v. Zemin</i> , [2010] NSWLR 255	14
Statutes and Treaties	
28 USC 1602.....	5
28 USC 1605(a)(3).....	11, 99
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide, Dec. 9, 1948, 78 U.N.T.S. 277.....	23, 25, 28
United Nations Convention on Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property, Dec. 16, 2004, G.A. Res. 59/38, annex.....	6, 9, 21
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	13

Other Authorities

- Lars Berster, *Article II, in* CONVENTION ON THE PREVENTION AND PUNISHMENT OF THE CRIME OF GENOCIDE: A COMMENTARY (Christian J. Tams, Lars Berster, & Bjorn Schiffbauer, eds. 2014) 26
- Patrick M. de Winter, *The Sacral Treasure of the Guelphs*, 72 THE BULLETIN OF THE CLEVELAND MUSEUM OF ART 2 (March 1985)... 31
- HAZEL FOX & PHILIPPA WEBB, THE LAW OF STATE IMMUNITY (3d ed. 2015)..... 12, 20
- Thomas D. Grant, *Article 5, in* THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION ON JURISDICTIONAL IMMUNITIES OF STATES AND THEIR PROPERTY: A COMMENTARY (Roger O’Keefe & Christian J. Tams, eds. 2013) 9
- Gerhard Hafner, *Historical Background to the Convention, in* THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION ON JURISDICTIONAL IMMUNITIES OF STATES AND THEIR PROPERTY: A COMMENTARY (Roger O’Keefe & Christian J. Tams, eds. 2013) 14
- Matthew Lippman, *The Drafting of the 1948 Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide*, 3 B.U. INT’L L. J. 1 (1985) 29

Roger O’Keefe, <i>State Immunity and Human Rights: Heads and Walls, Hearts and Minds</i> , 44 VAND. J. OF TRANSNAT’L L. 999 (2011).....	17
RESTATEMENT (FOURTH) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES § 455 (2018)	12
WILLIAM SCHABAS, GENOCIDE IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (2d ed. 2009)	28, 29
Sompong Sucharitkul (Special Rapporteur), <i>Fifth Rep. on the Jurisdictional Immunities of States and Their Property</i> , U.N. Doc. A/CN.4/363 (Mar. 22, 1983).....	21
United Nations Diplomatic Conf. of Plenipotentiaries on the Establishment of an International Criminal Court, Proposal Submitted by the United States of America, “Annex on Definitional Elements for Part Two Crimes,” U.N. Doc. A/CONF.183/C.1/L.10 (July 9, 1998)	29
Working Group on Jurisdictional Immunities, Statement by the Chairman of the Working Group, U.N. Doc. A/C.6/54/L.12 (Nov. 12, 1999)	13
XIAODONG YANG, STATE IMMUNITY IN INTERNATIONAL LAW (2013)	19
